MIA Reoad, NAIA Complex www.miaa.gov.ph
Pasay City, Philippines 1300 (632) 8877.1109

MANILA
INTERNATIONAL
AIRPORT
AUTHORITY

Bids and Awards Committee
PURCHASE OF PROTECTIVE CLOTHING (BUNKER SUIT)
BAC Resolution No. 2020-042

WHEREAS, the Manila International Airport Authority {MIAA) has programmed the procurement of
Protective Clothing (Bunker Suit) with an approved budget for the contract of Php 3,696,000.00 under RIS No.
19-92-027.Delivery period is within Ninety (90) calendar days;

WHEREAS, the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) has invited interested contractors to apply for
eligibility and to bid through an Invitation to Bid which was posted in the Philippine Government Electronic
Procurement System (PhilGEPS), MIAA Website, and conspicuous bulletin boards from September 10 to
October 10, 2019;

WHEREAS, the Pre-bid Conference was held on September 24, 2019;
WHEREAS, the result of the opening of bids held on October 10, 2019 is as follows:

911 Alarm, Inc. — Passed; Lowest Bid — Php 3,498,880.00

Panpisco Technologies Inc. — Passed —Php3,627,800.00

Oliveros Protective Equipment and Maritime Supplies — Php 3,694,063.34
Windshear International Philippines Inc. — Failed to comply with the required
attachment of the Statement of Single Largest Completed Contract;

WHEREAS, a Motion for Reconsideration was filed by Windshear International Philippines Inc. but this
was denied by the BAC. No protest was filed;

WHEREAS, the bid submitted by 911 Alarm, Inc. was subjected to Technical and Arithmetical
Evaluation in accordance with the Revised IRR of R.A 9184 (IRR- RA No. 9184);

WHEREAS, in the technical evaluation conducted by the End-user (Office of the Assistant General
Manager for Security and Emergency Services), the result of which is contained in the Memorandum
addressed to the BAC Chairman dated November 04, 2019, the proposal submitted by 911 Alarm, Inc. was
found to be complying with the technical specifications. However, it failed to submit a document to pass the
post-qualification;

WHEREAS, 911 Alarm, Inc. was declared post-disqualified in a letter dated February 06, 2020. No
protest was filed;

WHEREAS, the bid submitted by Panpisco Technologies Inc. the Second Lowest Calculated Bid, was
subjected to Technical and Arithmetical Evaluation in accordance with IRR-R.A 9184;



WHEREAS, in the technical evaluation conducted by the End-user (Office of the Assistant Genersl
Manager for Security and Emergency Services), the result of which is contained in the Memorandum
addressed to the BAC Chairman dated March 03, 2020, the proposal submitted by Panpisco Technologies inc.
was found to be complying with the technical specifications. However, an Arithmetical Correction of its bid
resulted to its post-disqualification. A request for reconsideration was filed but this was subsequently denied.
No protest was filed.

WHEREAS, the bid submitted by Offveros Protective Equipment and Maritime Supplies the Third

Lowest Calculated Bid, was also subjected to Technical and Arithmetical Evaluation in accordance with the IRR-
R.A9184;

WHEREAS, in the technical evaluation conducted by the End-user (Office of the Assistant General
Manager for Security and Emergency Services), the result of which is contained in the Memorandum
addressed to the BAC Chairman dated May 11, 2020, the proposal submitted by Ofiveros Protective Equipment
and Maritime Supplies was found to be complying with the technical specifications;

WHEREAS, in the post-quaiification evaluation of Oliveros Protective Equipment and Maritime
Supplies, the latter was requested o submit the additional documents required under Section 29.2 of the
Instructions fo Bidders and Section 34.2 of [RR-RA 9184 and to confirm that their bid is still valid to date: ina
letter dated May 21, 2020, Oliveros Protective Equipment and Maritime Supplies clarified that the viability of
the project, based on financial and practical perspectives, is no longer feasible due to the current COVID 19
Pandemic;

WHEREAS, with the foregoing, the bidding was declared a failure on May 22, 2020. On second
publication, the project was re-posted at the PhilGEPS, MIAA Website and Bulletin Boards from July 25, 2020
to August 26, 2020;

WHEREAS, due to the Modified Enhanced Community Quarantine, the Bidding Activities were
postponed and rescheduled thru Bid Bulletin No. 1;

WHEREAS, the Pre-Bid Conference was re-scheduled and held on August 28, 2020 thru Bid Bulletin
No. 2;

WHEREAS, the Bid Bulletin No. 3 was issued to the bidders in response to the clarifications made in
the requirements and for the new schedule of Submission and Opening of Bids;

WHEREAS, the result of the opening of bids held on October 0%, 2020 was as follows:

Bidder Bid Amount Remarks
1. 911 Alarm, Inc. FPhp 2,944,480.00 Passed/Lowest Bid
2. Panpisco Technoelogies Inc. Php 3,498,440.00 Passed
3. Windshear International Philippines Inc. - No show

WHEREAS, the bid submitted by 911 Alarm, inc. was subjected to Technical and Arithmetical
Evaluation in accordance with |IRR-R.A 9184,

WHEREAS, in the technical evaluation conducted by the End-user (Office of the Assistant General
Manager for Security and Emergency Services), the result of which is contained in the Memorandum
addressed to the BAC Chairman dated October 16, 2020, the proposal submitted by 811 Alarm, Inc. was found
to be complying with the technical specifications;

WHEREAS, in the technical evaluation conducted by the TWG, the proposal submitted by 911 Alarm,
fnec. was found to be complying with the eligibility requirements;

WHEREAS, the bid proposal of 911 Alarm, inc. was subjected to post-guaiification evaluation in
accordance with the IRR-RA No. 9184;




WHEREAS, in the post-qualification evaluation, 911 Alarm, Inc. was requested to submit the
additional documents under Section 29.2 of the Instructions to Bidders and Section 34.2 of IRR-RA 9184. The
said bidder submitted the additional documents on December 01, 2020;

WHEREAS, after a careful review of the proposal of 911 Alarm, Inc., the Committee finds that the

former is legally, technically, and financially compliant in accordance with the provisions of R.A. 9184 and IRR-
RA No. 9184;

WHEREAS, the amount saved from the total bid amount for the Purchase of Protective Clothing
(Bunker Suit) is as follows:

ABC Bid Amount Variance
Php 3,696,000.00 Php 2,944,480.00 Php 751,520.00

WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing considerations, the undersigned members of the BAC, hereby
recommend the award of the contract for the Purchase of Protective Clothing (Bunker Suit) to 911
Alarm, Inc. as the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bid in the amount of PESOS: Two Million Nine

Hundred Forty Four Thousand Four Hundred Eighty (Php 2,944,480.00), subject to the approval
by the General Manager. The delivery schedule shall be for a period of Ninety (90) calendar days, to
commence on the date to be stated in the Notice to Proceed. Further, the undersigned members of the BAC
hereby certify that the procurement was done in accordance with the Revised Implementing Rules and
Regulations of the Republic Act No. 9184 (IRR-RA No. 9184).

Unanimously passed this day of =) 2020, NAIA, Pasay City, NCR.

2 P, : :
&’ 2
ljwﬂﬁaiﬁgﬁiAR il MEDALLA, JR.

Member

7 ’ ‘-9
RAUL V. AUSTRIA
Chairman

Approved By:

E 1ONREAL
General Manager

AN 0
AN UD



